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ALWAYS FOLLOW THESE SAFETY WARNINGS

                                         THIS PRODUCT CAN EXPOSE YOU TO CHEMICALS INCLUD-
ING LEAD, WHICH IS KNOWN TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO CAUSE CANCER AND 
BIRTH DEFECTS OR OTHER REPRODUCTIVE HARM.  FOR MORE INFORMATION GO TO 
WWW.P65WARNINGS.CA.GOV.

                                         NOT A TOY. ADULT SUPERVISION REQUIRED. MISUSE OR 
CARELESS USE MAY CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. MAKE SURE YOU READ THE 
MANUAL AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS. ALWAYS KEEP TARGETS, AIR-
GUNS, AIRSOFT GUNS AND AMMO FROM REACH OF CHILDREN.

                                         DO NOT BRANDISH OR DISPLAY AN AIRGUN OR AIRSOFT GUN 
IN PUBLIC; IT MAY CONFUSE PEOPLE AND MAY BE A CRIME. POLICE AND OTHERS 
MAY THINK IT IS A FIREARM. DO NOT CHANGE THE COLORATION OR MARKINGS TO 
MAKE IT LOOK MORE LIKE A FIREARM. THAT IS DANGEROUS AND MAY BE A CRIME.

WARNING:!

WARNING:!

WARNING:!

                                         ALWAYS PLACE THE TARGET SYSTEM IN FRONT OF A BACK-
STOP THAT WILL BE SAFE SHOULD THE BACKSTOP OF THE TARGET FAIL OR IF THE 
TARGET IS MISSED. ALWAYS KNOW WHAT IS BEHIND YOUR BACKSTOP.

CAUTION:

                                        YOU AND OTHERS WITH YOU SHOULD ALWAYS 
WEAR SAFETY GLASSES TO PROTECT YOUR EYES. READ ALL INSTRUC-
TIONS BEFORE USING. 

                                        BEFORE USING THIS TARGET SYSTEM, MAKE SURE YOU 
READ AND UNDERSTAND THE MANUAL OF THE AIRGUN OR AIRSOFT GUN YOU IN-
TEND TO USE. READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

IMPORTANT

IMPORTANT

!

!

!

                                        ALWAYS CHECK YOUR BACKSTOP FOR WEAR BEFORE AND 
AFTER USE. ALL BACKSTOPS ARE SUBJECT TO WEAR AND WILL EVENTUALLY FAIL. 
REPLACE YOUR BACKSTOP IF THE SURFACE IS WORN OR DAMAGED.

CAUTION:!

                                        FOR USE WITH AIRGUNS UP TO .22 CAL. (5.5MM). NOT FOR 
USE WITH AIRGUNS THAT EXCEED 12 FT. LBS. OF ENERGY (16 JOULES).

CAUTION:!
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BATTERY INSTALLATION
1) To open the target box, locate the button 
on the right hand side of the target. Press the 
button towards the back of the target until the 
target box opens.
(Note: The top of the target box is spring loaded and will open 

with force. Be sure to keep all body parts away from the top of 

the box while opening.)

2) With the target box opened, locate the two (2) 
phillips head screws on the battery cover. Using 
an appropriate screwdriver, remove the screws 
by turning counter-clockwise.

3) With the screws removed, lift the battery 
cover off of the target. It may be necessary to 
pull down slightly on the top of the target to allow 
the battery cover to clear the ON/OFF switch. 

4) Install three (3) AA (LR6) batteries paying 
close attention to the polarity markings on the 
battery housing. Once installed, you can check 
to see if your target is functioning by depressing 
the ON/OFF switch. If the batteries are 
connected properly, the light next to the switch 
will turn on.  

5) Replace the cover and secure it with the two 
(2) phillips head screws. 

                                          
RISK OF EXPLOSION IF THE 
BATTERY IS REPLACED BY 
AN INCORRECT TYPE. DO 
NOT MIX OLD AND NEW 
BATTERIES OR BATTERIES 
OF A DISSIMILAR TYPE.

CAUTION:!

FIG. 1

FIG. 2

FIG. 3

FIG. 4

FIG. 5
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1) Once you have downloaded the Bada 
Bang™ app from the Apple™ App Store 
or Google™ Play store, you will want 
to open the app on your smart device. 
Follow the prompts to create an account 
and profile. 

2) From the Start screen, you will want to 
select the Bluetooth® logo in the bottom 
right corner. At this point, you will also 
want to make sure your target is turned 
on. Also make sure that your device has 
Bluetooth enabled (Fig 1). 

3) The target name will appear on your 
device screen, tap the target name to pair 
your device to the target (Fig 2).  

4) Once pairing is complete, the Bluetooth 
logo will illuminate near the target name 
on your device screen and the “Done!” 
button will also illuminate (Fig. 3).

5) Tap the “Done!” button to return to 
the Start screen. You will notice that the 
Bluetooth logo in the bottom right corner 
of your screen is now illuminated (Fig. 4), 
signifying that you are connected.

 

PAIRING YOUR SMART DEVICE TO THE BADA BANG TARGET 

FIG. 1

FIG. 2

FIG. 3

FIG. 4
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FCC INFORMATION

Declaration of Conformity
Per 47 CFR Part 2. 1077(a)

Responsible Party Name: Air Venturi, Ltd.
Address: 5135 Naiman Parkway
Cleveland, OH 44139

Phone: 216-929-2570

Hereby Declares under our sole responsibility that the product listed below has been 
tested in accordance with FCC requirements and found compliant with 47 CFR Part 15, 
Subpart B.

Model: Bada Bang Interactive Target
Brand Name: Air Venturi

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) 
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.

Contains FCC ID: 2AB6YHM-1011

Manufacturer
Air Venturi, Ltd.



© 2020 Air Venturi®   /    www.airventuri.com   /    216-292-2570 

7

Changes or modifications not approved by Air Venturi could void the user’s authority to 
operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur 
in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio 
or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, 
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:

 • Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
 • Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver
 • Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
                 receiver is connected.
 • Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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ELECTRONIC WASTE

This crossed out wheelie bin means that used electrical 
and electronic equipment (WEEE) should not be mixed with 
general household waste. For proper treatment, recovery 
and recycling, please take this product to designated 
collection points where it will be accepted free of charge. 
Alternatively, in some countries, you may be able to return 
your products to your local retailer upon purchase of an 
equivalent new product. Disposing of this product correctly 
will help save valuable resources and prevent any potential 
negative effects on human health and the environment, 
which could otherwise arise from inappropriate waste 
handling. Please contact your local authority for further 
details of your nearest designated collection point. Penalties 
may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste, in 
accordance with your national legislation.
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EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

EU Declaration of Conformity

Air Venturi, Ltd. 
5135 Naiman Parkway 
Cleveland, OH 44139 
USA 

Air Venturi declares under our sole responsibility that the following models are in 
conformity with the applicable Directives 
Model: Bada Bang Interactive Target 
Brand Name: Air Venturi 

Low Voltage Directive (LVD) 2014/35/EU 

Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (EMC) 
2014/30/EU 

Radio Equipment Directive (RED) 2014/53/EU 
Approved Module

Restriction of Hazardous Substances (RoHS) 
Directive 2011/65/EU

Manufacturer
Air Venturi, Ltd.

EN 62368-1: 2014

EN 50581:2012 

EN 61000-4-2 
EN 61000-4-3 
EN 61000-4-8:2009

ETSI EN 300 328 V2.1.1
ETSI EN 301 489 V2.2.0 
EN 55032 

Harmonized standards and
technical specifications

Directives
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RESPECTEZ LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ CI-DESSOUS

                 CE PRODUIT PEUT VOUS EXPOSER À DES PRODUITS 
CHIMIQUES DONT LE PLOMB, QUI EST RECONNU PAR L’ÉTAT DE CALIFORNIE COMME UNE 
SUBSTANCE CANCÉRIGÈNE ET SUSCEPTIBLE DE CAUSER DES ANOMALIES CONGÉNITALES 
OU D’AUTRES TROUBLES DE LA REPRODUCTION. POUR PLUS D’INFORMATIONS, 
CONSULTEZ WWW.P65WARNINGS.CA.GOV.

AVERTISSEMENT: !

               VOUS DEVEZ TOUJOURS PORTER DES LUNETTES DE 
PROTECTION, DE MÊME QUE TOUTE PERSONNE SE TENANT À VOS CÔTÉS. LISEZ TOUTES 
LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION.

IMPORTANT!

               AVANT D’UTILISER CE SYSTÈME DE CIBLE, VOUS DEVEZ LIRE ET 
COMPRENDRE LE MODE D’EMPLOI DU PISTOLET À AIR COMPRIMÉ OU DU PISTOLET AIRSOFT 
QUE VOUS VOULEZ UTILISER. LISEZ ET RESPECTEZ TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ.

IMPORTANT!

AVERTISSEMENT: !                   CECI N’EST PAS UN JOUET. IL DOIT ÊTRE UTILISÉ SOUS 
SURVEILLANCE D’UN ADULTE. UNE UTILISATION INCORRECTE OU IMPRUDENTE PEUT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES GRAVES VOIRE MORTELLES. LISEZ LE MODE D’EMPLOI ET RESPECTEZ TOUTES 
LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ. TENEZ TOUJOURS LES CIBLES, LES PISTOLETS À AIR COMPRIMÉ, 
LES PISTOLETS AIRSOFT ET LES MUNITIONS HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS.

AVERTISSEMENT: !                   PLACEZ TOUJOURS LE SYSTÈME DE CIBLE DEVANT UN
ÉCRAN PARE-BALLES, ET À UN ENDROIT SÛR POUR LE CAS OÙ L’ÉCRAN NE FERAIT PLUS 
SON OFFICE OU POUR LE CAS OÙ LA CIBLE SERAIT MANQUÉE. VOUS DEVEZ TOUJOURS ÊTRE 
CONSCIENT DE CE QUI SE TROUVE DERRIÈRE VOTRE ÉCRAN PARE-BALLES.

AVERTISSEMENT: !                   VÉRIFIEZ TOUJOURS QUE VOTRE ÉCRAN PARE-BALLES 
NE PRÉSENTE PAS DE SIGNES D’USURE AVANT ET APRÈS UTILISATION. TOUS LES ÉCRANS PARE-
BALLES SONT SUJETS À L’USURE ET FINISSENT PAR NE PLUS FAIRE LEUR OFFICE. REMPLACEZ 
VOTRE ÉCRAN PARE-BALLES LORSQUE SA SURFACE EST USÉE OU ENDOMMAGÉE.

AVERTISSEMENT: !                   À UTILISER AVEC DES PISTOLETS À AIR COMPRIMÉ
JUSQU’À UN CALIBRE DE 0.22. (5,5 MM). NE CONVIENT PAS À UNE UTILISATION AVEC DES 
PISTOLETS À AIR COMPRIMÉ DE PLUS DE 12 PIEDS- LIVRES D’ÉNERGIE

AVERTISSEMENT: !                  IL EST INTERDIT DE BRANDIR OU DE MONTRER CE
FUSIL À AIR COMPRIMÉ EN PUBLIC. IL PEUT ÊTRE CONFONDU AVEC UNE ARME À FEU ET 
VOUS VOUS EXPOSEZ À DES POURSUITES. LA POLICE ET D’AUTRES PERSONNES 
PEUVENT PENSER QU’IL S’AGIT D’UNE ARME À FEU. NE MODIFIEZ PAS LA COULEUR 
ET LES MARQUAGES POUR QU’IL RESSEMBLE DAVANTAGE À UNE ARME À FEU. 
C’EST DANGEREUX ET PEUT CONSTITUER UNE INFRACTION À LA LOI.
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INSTALLATION DES PILES
1) Pour ouvrir le boîtier de la cible, repérez le 
bouton se trouvant sur le côté droit de la cible. 
Poussez ce bouton vers l’arrière de la cible 
jusqu’à ce que le boîtier de la cible s’ouvre.
(Remarque : Le haut du boîtier de la cible étant maintenu par 
un ressort, il s’ouvrira brusquement. Gardez les mains et le 
visage éloignés du dessus du boîtier pendant son ouverture.)

2) Une fois le boîtier de la cible ouvert, repérez 
les deux (2) vis cruciformes sur le couvercle du 
compartiment des piles. Retirez les vis à l’aide 
d’un tournevis adapté, en tournant dans le sens 
inverse des aiguilles d’une montre.

3) Une fois les vis retirées, enlevez le couvercle 
du compartiment des piles. Il se peut que vous 
deviez tirer légèrement le haut de la cible vers 
le bas pour que le couvercle du compartiment 
laisse apparaître l’interrupteur ON/OFF.

4) Installez trois (3) piles AA (LR6) en respectant 
les indications de polarité sur le compartiment 
des piles. Une fois les piles installées, vous 
pouvez vérifier si votre cible fonctionne en 
appuyant sur l’interrupteur ON/OFF. Si les piles 
sont bien connectées, le voyant situé à côté de 
l’interrupteur doit s’allumer.  

5) Replacez le couvercle et fixez-le avec les 
deux (2) vis cruciformes.

RISQUE D’EXPLOSION SI LES 
PILES SONT REMPLACÉES 
PAR UN TYPE INCORRECT. NE 
MÉLANGEZ PAS DES PILES 
NEUVES ET USAGÉES OU DES 
PILES DE TYPES DIFFÉRENTS.

ATTENTION:!

FIG. 1

FIG. 2

FIG. 3

FIG. 4

FIG. 5



© 2020 Air Venturi®   /    www.airventuri.com   /    216-292-2570 
13

1) Téléchargez l’application Bada 
Bang™ depuis l’Apple™ App Store ou 
le Google™ Play Store, puis ouvrez 
l’application sur votre appareil connecté. 
Suivez les instructions à l’écran pour 
créer un compte et un profil. 

2) Sur l’écran d’accueil, sélectionnez le 
logo Bluetooth® dans le coin inférieur 
droit. À cette étape, assurez-vous que 
votre cible est allumée. Vérifiez aussi que 
le Bluetooth est activé sur votre appareil 
connecté (Fig. 1).

3) Le nom de la cible apparaîtra sur 
l’écran de votre appareil connecté. 
Appuyez dessus pour jumeler votre 
appareil avec la cible (Fig. 2).

4) Une fois le jumelage réussi, le logo 
Bluetooth sera illuminé à côté du nom 
de la cible sur l’écran de votre appareil 
connecté, de même que le bouton
« Done ! » (Fig. 3).

5) Appuyez sur le bouton « Done ! » 
pour revenir à l’écran d’accueil. Le logo 
Bluetooth dans le coin inférieur droit
de votre écran devrait être illuminé 
(Fig.4), ce qui signifie que vous êtes 
connecté.
 

JUMELAGE DE VOTRE APPAREIL CONNECTÉ AVEC
LA CIBLE BADA BANG

FIG. 1

FIG. 2

FIG. 3

FIG. 4
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INFORMATIONS DE LA COMMISSION FÉDÉRALE DES 
COMMUNICATIONS (FCC)

Déclaration de conformité
Selon le Code de réglementations fédérales
des États-Unis (CFR) 47, partie 2. 1077(a)

Partie responsable : Air Venturi, Ltd.
Adresse : 5135 Naiman Parkway
Cleveland, OH 44139

Téléphone : 216-929-2570

L’entreprise déclare, sous sa seule responsabilité, que le produit désigné ci-dessous a 
été testé conformément aux exigences de la FCC et déclaré conforme à la sous-partie B 
de la partie 15 du CFR 47.

Modèle : Cible interactive Bada Bang
Nom de la marque : Air Venturi

Cet appareil est conforme au point 15 du règlement FCC. Son fonctionnement 
est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer 
d’interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y 
compris les interférences pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement non désiré.

Porte le numéro FCC : 2AB6YHM-1011

Fabricant
Air Venturi, Ltd.
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Toute altération ou modification non expressément approuvée par Air Venturi peut annuler
le droit de l’utilisateur à utiliser l’appareil.

Remarque : Cet équipement a été testé et respecte les limitations d’un appareil
numérique de classe B, conformément à la section 15 de la réglementation FCC. Ces
limites sont destinées à assurer une protection raisonnable contre les interférences
nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle.

Cet équipement produit, utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie radioélectrique et, s’il n’est
pas installé et utilisé conformément aux présentes instructions, il peut causer des
interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Il n’existe toutefois aucune garantie
que de telles interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particulière. Si cet
appareil occasionne des interférences nuisibles aux réceptions radio
ou télévisuelles, ce qui peut être déterminé en allumant et en éteignant l’appareil,
l’utilisateur est invité à corriger ce problème en prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures
suivantes :

• réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception ;
• augmenter la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur ;
• brancher l’équipement sur un circuit différent de celui du récepteur ;
• contacter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV qualifié pour obtenir de l’aide.
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DÉCHETS ÉLECTRONIQUES
Le logo en forme de poubelle barrée signifie que les 
équipements électriques et électroniques usagés (DEEE) 
doivent être séparés des déchets ménagers. Pour que ces 
déchets soient correctement traités, récupérés et recyclés, 
rapportez ce produit à un point de collecte dédié, qui le 
reprendra gratuitement.
Dans certains pays, vous pouvez aussi retourner vos 
produits à votre revendeur lors de l’achat d’un nouveau 
produit équivalent. L’élimination correcte de ce produit 
permettra d’économiser des ressources précieuses 
et d’éviter les éventuels dégâts qu’une manipulation 
inappropriée des déchets pourrait causer à la santé et 
à l’environnement. Contactez les autorités locales pour 
connaître le point de collecte dédié le plus proche. Des 
sanctions peuvent être appliquées en cas d’élimination 
incorrecte de ces déchets, conformément à la législation de 
votre pays.
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DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ POUR L’UNION EUROPÉENNE

Déclaration de conformité pour l’Union européenne

Air Venturi, Ltd. 
5135 Naiman Parkway 
Cleveland, OH 44139 
USA 

Air Venturi déclare sous sa seule responsabilité que les modèles suivants sont 
conformes aux directives qui leur sont applicables :
Modèle : Cible interactive Bada Bang
Nom de la marque : Air Venturi

Directive Basse tension (DBT) 2014/35/UE

Directive Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM)
2014/30/UE 

Directive Équipements radio (DER) 2014/53/UE
Module approuvé

Limitation de l’utilisation de substances 
dangereuses (RoHS) Directive 2011/65/UE

Fabricant
Air Venturi, Ltd.

EN 62368-1: 2014

EN 50581:2012 

EN 61000-4-2 
EN 61000-4-3 
EN 61000-4-8:2009

ETSI EN 300 328 V2.1.1
ETSI EN 301 489 V2.2.0 
EN 55032 

Normes harmonisées et 
spécifications techniques

Directives
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BEACHTEN SIE STETS DIESE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

             DIESES PRODUKT KANN SIE CHEMIKALIEN AUSSETZEN,
EINSCHLIESSLICH BLEI. DEM BUNDESSTAAT KALIFORNIEN IST BEKANNT, DASS BLEI 
KREBS, GEBURTSFEHLER ODER ANDERE SCHÄDEN DER FORTPFLANZUNGSFÄHIGKEIT 
VERURSACHT. FÜR WEITERE INFORMATIONEN, GEHEN SIE ZU WWW.P65WARNINGS.CA.GOV.

             DIES IST KEIN SPIELZEUG. BENUTZUNG NUR UNTER
AUFSICHT VON ERWACHSENEN. MISSBRAUCH UND UNACHTSAMER GEBRAUCH 
KÖNNEN ZU SCHWEREN ODER TÖDLICHEN VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN. LESEN SIE DIE 
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG VOLLSTÄNDIG UND BEFOLGEN SIE ALLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE. 
HALTEN SIE ZIELE, DRUCKLUFTPISTOLEN,

             SPIELEN SIE NICHT MIT DIESER DRUCKLUFTPISTOLE
ODER AIRGUN UND STELLEN SIE SIE NICHT ÖFFENTLICH ZUR SCHAU IN DER 
ÖFFENTLICHKEIT; ES KANN MENSCHEN VERUNSICHERN UND KANN STRAFTAT 
DARSTELLEN. DIE POLIZEI UND ANDERE KÖNNTEN DIESE WAFFE FÜR EINE 
HANDFEUERWAFFE HALTEN. ÄNDERN SIE DIE FARBGEBUNG UND MARKIERUNGEN 
NICHT, UM DIE PISTOLE MEHR WIE EINE ECHTE HANDFEUERWAFFE AUSSEHEN ZU LASSEN. 
DIES KÖNNTE GEFÄHRLICH UND EIN STRAFTATBESTAND SEIN.

WARNUNG:

WARNUNG:

WARNUNG:

!

!

!

      SIE UND ANDERE UM SIE HERUM MÜSSEN ZUM SCHUTZ
IHRER AUGEN STETS EINE SCHUTZBRILLE TRAGEN. LESEN SIE VOR GEBRAUCH SÄMTLICHE 
ANWEISUNGEN.

      BEVOR SIE DIESES SCHIESSSTANDSYSTEM BENUTZEN,
MÜSSEN SIE DIE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG DES DRUCKLUFTGEWEHRS BZW. DER AIRSOFT-
PISTOLE, DIE SIE BENUTZEN WOLLEN, GELESEN UND VERSTANDEN HABEN. LESEN UND 
BEFOLGEN SIE ALLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE.

WICHTIG

WICHTIG

!

!

VORSICHT: !                PLATZIEREN SIE DAS SCHIESSSTANDSYSTEM IMMER VOR
EINEM KUGELFANG, DER DAS GESCHOSS SICHERT, FALLS DER KUGELFANG DES 
SCHIESSSTANDES VERSAGT ODER DAS ZIEL VERFEHLT WIRD. SIE MÜSSEN JEDERZEIT WISSEN, 
WAS SICH HINTER DEM KUGELFANG BEFINDET.

VORSICHT: !                ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DEN KUGELFANG STETS VOR UND NACH
VERWENDUNG AUF VERSCHLEISS. ALLE KUGELFÄNGE UNTERLIEGEN VERSCHLEISS UND 
VERSAGEN IRGENDWANN. ERSETZEN SIE DEN KUGELFANG, WENN DIE OBERFLÄCHE ABGENUTZT 
ODER BESCHÄDIGT IST.

VORSICHT: !                ZUR VERWENDUNG MIT DRUCKLUFTPISTOLEN BIS KAL. 0.22.
(5,5 MM). NICHT GEEIGNET FÜR DRUCKLUFTPISTOLEN MIT ENERGIEN ÜBER 12 FT. LBS. (16 
JOULES).
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EINSETZEN DER BATTERIEN
1) Um den Schießstandkasten zu öffnen, ist 
der Druckknopf auf der rechten Seite des 
Schießstands zu betätigen. Drücken Sie den 
Knopf zum Hinterteil des Schießstandes hin, bis 
der Kasten sich öffnet.
(Hinweis: Die Oberseite des Schießstandkastens ist federbelastet 
und öffnet sich mit einem Stoß. Halten Sie daher beim Öffnen alle 
Körperteile von der Oberseite des Kastens fern).

2) Suchen Sie im geöffneten Schießstandkasten 
die zwei (2) Kreuzschlitzschrauben auf der 
Batterieabdeckung. Entfernen Sie die Schrauben 
mit einem geeigneten Schraubenzieher durch 
Drehen gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.

3) Heben Sie nach dem Entfernen der 
Schrauben die Batterieabdeckung vom 
Schießstand ab. Es kann erforderlich sein, die 
Oberseite des Schießstandes leicht nach unten 
zu ziehen, damit die Batterieabdeckung den 
EIN/AUS-Schalter freigibt.

4) Setzen Sie drei (3) AA-Batterien 
(Typ LR6) ein und achten Sie dabei auf 
die Polaritätsmarkierungen auf dem 
Batteriegehäuse. Nach dem Einsetzen können 
Sie durch Drücken des EIN/AUS-Schalters 
überprüfen, ob der Schießstand funktioniert. 
Wenn die Batterien richtig angeschlossen sind, 
leuchtet die Leuchte neben dem Schalter auf. 

5) Setzen Sie den Deckel wieder auf 
und befestigen Sie ihn mit den zwei (2) 
Kreuzschlitzschrauben.

WENN DIE BATTERIEN DURCH EINEN 
FALSCHEN TYP ERSETZT WERDEN, 
BESTEHT EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR. 
VERWENDEN SIE NIEMALS ALTE 
UND NEUE BATTERIEN ODER 
BATTERIEN UNTERSCHIEDLICHEN 
TYPS ZUSAMMEN.

VORSICHT:!

ABB. 1

ABB. 2

ABB. 3

ABB. 4

ABB. 5
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1) Öffnen Sie nach dem Herunterladen 
der Bada Bang™ App aus dem Apple™ 
App Store bzw. Google™ Play Store
die App auf Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät 
(Smartphone, o.ä.). Folgen Sie den 
Eingabeanweisungen, um ein Konto und 
ein Profil zu erstellen.

2) Wählen Sie auf dem Startbildschirm 
das Bluetooth®-Logo in der unteren 
rechten Ecke aus. Überprüfen Sie, 
dass der Schießstand eingeschaltet ist. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass auf Ihrem 
Endgerät Bluetooth® aktiviert ist (Abb. 1).

3) Der Name des Schießstandes 
erscheint auf Ihrem Endgerät. Tippen Sie 
auf den Zielnamen, um Ihr Endgerät mit 
dem Schießstand zu koppeln (Abb. 2).

4) Sobald die Kopplung abgeschlossen 
ist, leuchten das Bluetooth-Logo in der 
Nähe des Zielnamens auf dem Bildschirm 
Ihres Endgeräts sowie die Schaltfläche 
„Done!“ auf (Abb. 3).

5) Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche 
„Done!“, um zum Startbildschirm 
zurückzukehren. Das Bluetooth-Logo in 
der unteren rechten Ecke des Bildschirms
Ihres Endgeräts leuchtet nun (Abb. 4), 
was bedeutet, dass Sie verbunden sind. 

KOPPLUNG IHRES BLUETOOTH-GERÄTS MIT DEM BADA 
BANG SCHIESSSTAND

ABB. 1

ABB. 2

ABB. 3

ABB. 4
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FCC-HINWEIS

Konformitätserklärung
Gemäß 47 CFR Part 2. 1077(a)

Verantwortliche Partei: Air Venturi, Ltd.
Anschrift: 5135 Naiman Parkway
Cleveland, OH 44139

Telefon: 216-929-2570

Erklärt hiermit in unserer alleinigen Verantwortung, dass das unten aufgeführte Produkt 
in Übereinstimmung mit den Anforderungen der FCC getestet und als konform mit 47 
CFR Part 15, Subpart B befunden wurde.

Modell: Bada Bang Interaktiver Schießstand
Markenname: Air Venturi

Dieses Gerät entspricht Part 15 der Vorschriften der FCC. Die Verwendung 
unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen 
Interferenzen verursachen, und (2) dieses Gerät muss alle empfangenen Interferenzen 
akzeptieren, einschließlich Interferenzen, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen 
können.

Enthält eine FCC-Kennung: 2AB6YHM-1011

Hersteller
Air Venturi, Ltd.
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Nicht von Air Venturi genehmigte Änderungen oder Modifikationen können dazu führen,
dass die Berechtigung des Benutzers zur Verwendung des Geräts erlischt.

Hinweis: Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und entspricht den Grenzwerten für digitale Geräte
der Klasse B gemäß Part 15 der Vorschriften der FCC. Diese Grenzwerte sind dazu
gesetzt, um einen angemessenen Schutz gegen schädliche Störungen bei der Installation
in Wohngebieten zu bieten.

Dieses Gerät erzeugt und verwendet Hochfrequenzenergie und kann solche
ausstrahlen. Es kann, wenn es nicht in Übereinstimmung mit den Anweisungen
installiert und verwendet wird, schädliche Störungen des Funkverkehrs verursachen. Es
besteht keine Garantie, dass bei einer bestimmten Installation keine Störungen
auftreten. Wenn dieses Gerät schädliche Interferenzen beim Funkverkehr
oder Fernsehempfang verursacht, der durch Aus- und Einschalten des Geräts
festgestellt werden kann, ist der Benutzer aufgefordert, zu versuchen, die Störung
durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:

• Neuausrichten oder Umsetzen der Empfangsantenne
• Erhöhen des Abstands zwischen Gerät und Empfänger
• Anschluss des Geräts an eine Steckdose, die zu einem anderen
  Stromkreis gehört als der, an den das Empfängergerät angeschlossen ist.
• Wenden Sie sich an den Händler oder einen erfahrenen
  Radio-/Fernsehtechniker.
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ENTSORGUNG VON ELETRONIKGERÄTEN
Diese durchgestrichene Mülltonne bedeutet, dass gebrauchte 
elektrische und elektronische Geräte (WEEE) nicht zusammen 
mit allgemeinem Hausmüll/Restmüll zu entsorgen sind. 
Zur ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung, Rückgewinnung und 
Wiederverwertung bringen Sie dieses Produkt bitte zu 
ausgewiesenen Sammelstellen, wo es kostenlos angenommen 
wird.
Alternativ dazu können Sie in manchen Ländern Ihre Produkte 
beim Kauf eines gleichwertigen neuen Produkts bei Ihrem 
örtlichen Einzelhändler zurückgeben. Die ordnungsgemäße 
Entsorgung dieses Produkts trägt dazu bei, wertvolle 
Ressourcen zu sparen und mögliche negative Auswirkungen 
auf die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu vermeiden, 
die durch unsachgemäße Abfallbehandlung entstehen 
können. Wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre örtliche Behörde für 
weitere Einzelheiten über die nächstgelegene ausgewiesene 
Sammelstelle. Bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung drohen 
abhängig von der Gesetzgebung in Ihrem Land möglicherweise 
Strafen.
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EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

EU-Konformitätserklärung

Air Venturi, Ltd. 
5135 Naiman Parkway 
Cleveland, OH 44139 
USA 

Air Venturi erklärt in unserer alleinigen Verantwortung, dass die folgenden Modelle mit 
den betreffenden Richtlinien konform sind
Modell: Bada Bang Interaktiver Schießstand
Markenname: Air Venturi

Niederspannungsrichtlinie (NSR) 2014/35/EU

Richtlinie über elektromagnetische
Verträglichkeit (EMV)
2014/30/EU 

Funkanlagenrichtlinie (FAR) 2014/53/EU
Genehmigtes Modul

Beschränkung der Verwendung gefährlicher
Stoffe (RoHS)
Richtlinie 2011/65/EU

Hersteller
Air Venturi, Ltd.

EN 62368-1: 2014

EN 50581:2012 

EN 61000-4-2 
EN 61000-4-3 
EN 61000-4-8:2009

ETSI EN 300 328 V2.1.1
ETSI EN 301 489 V2.2.0 
EN 55032 

Harmonisierte Normen und 
technische Spezifikationen

Richtlinien
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SIGUE SIEMPRE ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD

                          ESTE PRODUCTO PODRÍA EXPONERTE A SUSTANCIAS 
QUÍMICAS, DEFECTOS DE NACIMIENTO U OTROS DAÑOS REPRODUCTIVOS. PARA OBTENER 
MÁS INFORMACIÓN, VISITA WWW.P65WARNINGS.CA.GOV.

                          NO ES UN JUGUETE. REQUIERE LA SUPERVISIÓN DE UN 
ADULTO. SU USO INDEBIDO O NEGLIGENTE PUEDE CAUSAR LESIONES GRAVES
O INCLUSO LA MUERTE. LEE EL MANUAL Y RESPETA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE 
SEGURIDAD. MANTÉN SIEMPRE LOS BLANCOS, LAS ARMA DE AIRE COMPRIMIDO, LAS 
ARMAS DE AIRSOFT Y LA MUNICIÓN FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS.

                          PON EL SISTEMA DE BLANCO DELANTE DE UN 
PROTECTOR QUE OFREZCA SEGURIDAD ANTE CUALQUIER PROBLEMA CON EL PROTECTOR 
DEL BLANCO O SI SE ERRASE EL TIRO. SÉ CONSCIENTE SIEMPRE DE LO QUE HAY DETRÁS 
DEL PROTECTOR.

                          REVISA SIEMPRE EL PROTECTOR TRASERO PARA 
DETECTAR UN POSIBLE DESGASTE DESPUÉS DE SU USO. TODOS LOS PROTECTORES
SE DETERIORAN Y ACABAN POR ROMPERSE. SUSTITUYE EL PROTECTOR TRASERO SI 
DETECTAS DAÑOS O DESGASTE EN SU SUPERFICIE.

                          PARA USO CON ARMAS DE AIRE COMPRIMIDO DE HASTA 
EL CALIBRE .22 (5,5 MM). NO UTILIZAR CON ARMAS DE AIRE COMPRIMIDO DE MÁS DE
12 PIES-LIBRA DE ENERGÍA (16 JULIOS).

    TÚ Y QUIENES TE ACOMPAÑEN DEBÉIS USAR 
SIEMPRE GAFAS DE SEGURIDAD PARA PROTEGEROS LOS OJOS. LEE TODAS LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE SU USO.

    ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE SISTEMA DE BLANCO, DEBES
LEER Y COMPRENDER EL MANUAL DEL ARMA DE AIRE COMPRIMIDO O DE AIRSOFT QUE 
PRETENDAS UTILIZAR. LEE Y CUMPLE TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD.

ADVERTENCIA:

ADVERTENCIA:

ADVERTENCIA:

PRECAUCIÓN:

PRECAUCIÓN:

IMPORTANTE

IMPORTANTE

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
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INSTALACIÓN DE LAS PILAS

1) Para abrir la caja del blanco, busca el botón 
situado en el lateral derecho del blanco. Empuja 
ese botón hacia la parte posterior del blanco 
hasta que se abra la caja.
(Nota: La parte superior de la caja del blanco tiene un muelle y 
se abrirá con fuerza. No sitúes ninguna parte del cuerpo sobre la 
caja cuando vayas a abrirla).

2) Una vez abierta la caja del blanco, busca 
los dos (2) tornillos del compartimento de las 
pilas. Aflójalos con un destornillador de estrella 
girándolos hacia la izquierda.

3) Una vez quitados ambos tornillos, levanta la 
tapa del compartimento de las pilas del blanco. 
Puede que tengas que tirar ligeramente de la 
parte superior del blanco para que la tapa de 
las pilas no se enganche con el interruptor de 
ENCENDIDO/APAGADO.

4) Inserta tres (3) pilas AA (LR6) prestando 
especial atención a la polaridad indicada en 
las propias pilas y en su alojamiento. Una vez 
colocadas, puedes comprobar si funciona el 
blanco pulsando el interruptor de ENCENDIDO/
APAGADO. Si las pilas están bien puestas, se 
encenderá la luz que hay junto al interruptor. 

5) Vuelve a poner la tapa del compartimento y 
fíjala con los dos (2) tornillos de estrella.

PODRÍA PRODUCIRSE UNA 
EXPLOSIÓN SI UTILIZAS 
PILAS DE UN TIPO DISTINTO 
AL INDICADO. NO MEZCLES 
PILAS NUEVAS Y USADAS O DE 
DIFERENTE TIPO.

PRECAUCIÓN:!

FIG. 1

FIG. 2

FIG. 3

FIG. 4

FIG. 5
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1) Una vez que hayas descargado la 
aplicación Bada Bang™ desde la App 
Store de Apple™ o desde Google™ 
Play, podrás abrirla en tu dispositivo 
inteligente. Sigue las instrucciones para 
crear una cuenta y un perfil.

2) En la pantalla de inicio (START), 
toca el logotipo de Bluetooth® situado 
en la esquina inferior derecha. Llegado 
a este punto, deberás asegurarte de 
que el blanco esté encendido. Además, 
cerciórate de que tu dispositivo tenga 
Bluetooth activado (Fig. 1).

3) El nombre del blanco aparecerá en la 
pantalla del dispositivo; toca en él para 
vincular tu dispositivo y el blanco (Fig. 2).

4) Una vez completado el 
emparejamiento, se iluminará el logotipo 
de Bluetooth junto al nombre del blanco 
en la pantalla de tu dispositivo y se 
activará el botón "Done!" (Fig. 3).

5) Toca el botón "Done!" (¡Listo!) para 
volver a la pantalla de inicio. Verás que 
el logotipo de Bluetooth situado en la 
esquina inferior derecha de la pantalla 
está ahora iluminado (Fig. 4), lo que 
significa que estás conectado. 

EMPAREJAMIENTO DEL BLANCO BADA BANG™ CON UN 
DISPOSITIVO INTELIGENTE

FIG. 1

FIG. 2

FIG. 3

FIG. 4
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INFORMACIÓN DE LA FCC

Declaración de conformidad
Según el título 47 del CFR, sección 2. 1077(a)

Nombre del responsable: Air Venturi, Ltd.
Dirección: 5135 Naiman Parkway
Cleveland, OH 44139 (Estados Unidos)

Teléfono: 216-929-2570

Por la presente, declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad que el producto 
indicado a continuación ha sido probado de acuerdo con los requisitos de la FCC y 
cumple con el título 47 del CFR, sección 15, subsección B.

Modelo: Blanco Interactivo
Bada Bang Marca: Air Venturi

Este dispositivo cumple con la sección 15 del reglamento de la FCC. Su 
funcionamiento se halla sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no 
puede causar interferencias perjudiciales; y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier 
interferencia recibida, incluidas las que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Contiene el identificador de la FCC 2AB6YHM-1011

Fabricante
Air Venturi, Ltd.
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Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados por Air Venturi podrían anular la autoridad 
del usuario para utilizar el equipo.

Nota: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple los límites para dispositivos digitales de 
Clase B, de conformidad con la sección 15 del reglamento de la FCC. Estos límites están 
diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales 
en una instalación residencial.

Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala 
y utiliza siguiendo las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales para 
las comunicaciones de radio. No obstante, no se garantiza que no puedan producirse 
interferencias en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo causase interferencias para 
la adecuada recepción de la seña de radio o de televisión, lo cual puede determinarse 
apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir dicha 
interferencia adoptando una o varias de las siguientes medidas:

• Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
• Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente de un circuito diferente al que esté   
  conectado el receptor.
• Solicitar ayuda del distribuidor o de un técnico experto en radio o televisión.
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RESIDUOS ELECTRÓNICOS
Este cubo de basura tachado significa que los equipos 
eléctricos y electrónicos usados (RAEE) no deben mezclarse 
con los desechos domésticos generales. Para un tratamiento, 
recuperación y reciclaje adecuados, lleva este producto a los 
puntos de recolección designados (punto limpio) donde se 
aceptará sin cargo.
Como alternativa, en algunos países es posible devolver los 
productos al minorista local por la compra de un producto 
nuevo equivalente. Deshacerse correctamente de este producto 
contribuirá a ahorrar valiosos recursos y evitará posibles efectos 
negativos para la salud humana y el medio ambiente que 
podrían derivarse de la gestión inadecuada de los desechos. 
Ponte en contacto con las autoridades locales para obtener más 
información sobre el punto limpio más cercano. No deshacerse 
correctamente de estos residuos podría acarrear sanciones 
según la legislación aplicable.
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DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD DE LA UE

Declaración de conformidad de la UE

Air Venturi, Ltd. 
5135 Naiman Parkway 
Cleveland, OH 44139 
(Estados Unidos) 

Air Venturi declara bajo su exclusiva responsabilidad que los siguientes modelos 
cumplen las directivas aplicables
Modelo: Blanco Interactivo Bada Bang
Marca: Air Venturi

Directiva de baja tensión (LVD) 2014/35/UE

Directiva de compatibilidad electromagnética 
(EMC) 2014/30/UE 

Directiva de equipos de radio (RED)
2014/53/EU Módulo aprobado

Directiva de restricción de sustancias peligrosas 
(RoHS) 2011/65/EU

Fabricante
Air Venturi, Ltd.

EN 62368-1: 2014

EN 50581:2012 

EN 61000-4-2 
EN 61000-4-3 
EN 61000-4-8:2009

ETSI EN 300 328 V2.1.1
ETSI EN 301 489 V2.2.0 
EN 55032 

Normas armonizadas y 
especificaciones técnicas

Directivas
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Notes, Remarques, Notizen, Notas
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La marque verbale Bluetooth® et les logos associés sont des marques déposées appartenant 
à Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et Air Venturi utilise ces marques sous licence. Toutes autres marques et 
dénominations commerciales appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. and any use of such marks by Air Venturi is under license. Other trademarks and
trade names are those of their respective owners.

Die Bluetooth®-Wortmarke und Bluetooth®-Logos sind eingetragene Marken im Besitz von 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Jede Verwendung solcher Marken durch Air Venturi erfolgt in Lizenz. An-
deren Handelsmarken und Handelsnamen sind jeweils das Eigentum Ihrer Besitzer.

El nombre de la marca Bluetooth® y sus logotipos son marcas registradas propiedad de 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y Air Venturi utiliza dichas marcas bajo licencia. Otras marcas y nombres 
comerciales pertenecen a sus respectivos propietarios.

Bada Bang est une marque déposée appartenant à Air Venturi.

Bada Bang is a registered trademark owned by Air Venturi.

Bada Bang ist eine eingetragene Marke im Besitz von Air Venturi.

Bada Bang es una marca registrada propiedad de Air Venturi.

Google Play est une marque déposée appartenant à Google LLC.

Google Play is a registered trademark of Google LLC.

Google Play ist eine eingetragene Marke von Google LLC.

Google Play es una marca registrada de Google LLC.

La marque verbale Apple est une marque déposée appartenant à Apple Inc.

The Apple word mark is a registered trademark of Apple Inc.

Die Apple-Wortmarke ist eine eingetragene Marke von Apple Inc.

El nombre de la marca Apple es una marca registrada de Apple Inc.
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Distributed in Europe by:
Cybergun SA (France)
Ph: +331 42 04 81 00
Online: cybergun.com
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5135 Naiman Parkway, Cleveland, OH 44139
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